

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PUDA COAL SECURITIES INC.
et al. LITIGATION

CASE NO: 1:11-CV-2598 (KBF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MACQUARIE CAPITAL (USA) INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

*ATTORNEYS FOR MACQUARIE CAPITAL (USA)
INC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5.....	5
A. The Prospectus, And The Statements Therein, Are The Company’s	7
B. Macquarie Did Not “Make” Any Statements In The Prospectus	10
II. TRELLUS’S SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....	20
III. TRELLUS LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT A SECTION 12 CLAIM AGAINST MACQUARIE	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>In re Allstate Life Ins. Co. Litig.</u> , 2012 WL 176497 (D. Ariz. Jan. 23, 2012)	17, 18
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<u>In re Barclays Bank PLC Sec. Litig.</u> , 2011 WL 31548 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2011)	21
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<u>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	6
<u>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	1
<u>In re CitiGroup Inc. Bond Litig.</u> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<u>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</u> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<u>Dorchester Fin. Sec., Inc. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.</u> , 2012 WL 231567 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 722 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<u>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</u> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <u>aff'd</u> , 525 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2013)	8, 11, 15, 18
<u>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</u> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	1
<u>Griffin v. PaineWebber, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 740764 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2001)	22
<u>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</u> , 2004 WL 2029406 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</u> , 214 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<u>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	passim
<u>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	1
<u>Krasner v. Rahfco Funds LP</u> , 2012 WL 4053809 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2012).....	12
<u>Liberty Media Corp. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</u> , 861 F. Supp. 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<u>Meeks v. Murphy Auto Grp., Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 3669639 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2009)	19
<u>In re Miller Energy Res. Sec. Litig.</u> , 2014 WL 415730 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 4, 2014).....	15
<u>In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc.</u> , 846 F. Supp. 828 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	17, 18
<u>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.</u> , 2011 WL 4908745 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011).....	12, 13, 14 16, 19
<u>Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</u> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)	2, 11, 12, 17
<u>Pinter v. Dahl</u> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	21, 22
<u>Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc.</u> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	17
<u>SEC v. Tambone</u> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<u>SEC v. Tourre</u> , 2014 WL 61864 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2014).....	11
<u>Shapiro v. Cantor</u> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Shuler v. Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 118383 (D. Conn. Jan. 13, 2006).....	21
<u>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....	22
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	6, 13
<u>Yung v. Lee</u> , 432 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005)	1
 <u>Statutes & Rules:</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77f	9
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10b-5.....	<u>passim</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities:

Chair Mary Jo White, Three Key Pressure Points in the Current Enforcement Environment, NYC Bar Association’s Third Annual White Collar Crime Institute, available at <http://www.sec.gov/News/Speech/Detail/Speech/1370541858285#.U3tBTSiOR8E> (May 19, 2014)..... 13

Glossary Item: 10b-5 Letter, Practical Law, available at <http://us.practicallaw.com/cs/Satellite/us/resource/1-382-3202> (2014)..... 17

Negative Assurances in Securities Offerings (2008 Revision), 64 Bus. Law. 395, available at <http://apps.americanbar.org/buslaw/tribar/materials/20090519000000.pdf>..... 17

Sinalko, Stephen M. & Matan Koch, ‘Janus Capital’ & Underwriter Liability Under Section 10 & Rule 10b-5, 246 N.Y.L.J. No.7 (2011)..... 18
